Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or i i
WOLVERH AMPTON Conflplent, Capable Council
CouNciL Scrutiny Panel
26 September 2018
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Jane Stevenson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Clir Alan Bolshaw Clir Udey Singh
Clir Jacqueline Sweetman

ClIr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Clir Payal Bedi-Chadha

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre

CliIr lan Brookfield

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal

ClIr Peter O'NEeill

Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-smith

Tel/Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk/01902 551251

Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 15t floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No.  Title

1 Apologies

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

2 Declarations of interest

3 Minutes of previous meeting (13.6.18) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring
Quarter One 2018-2019 (Pages 9 - 38)
[Claire Nye, Director of Finance, to present report]

6 Visitors to the Civic Centre - briefing paper (Pages 39 - 44)
[Chris East,Head Of Facilities,and Lisa Taylor,Head of Service Improvement, to
present breifing paper]

7 Local election - candidate expenses - briefing paper (Pages 45 - 46)
[Laura Noonan, Project Manager, to present breifing paper]

8 Statutory polling place review - briefing paper (Pages 47 - 50)
[Laura Noonan, Project Manager, to present breifing paper]

9 Voter registration and democratic engagement update - briefing paper (Pages
51 -60)

[Laura Noonan, Project Manager, to present briefing paper]

10 Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme - 2018/19
(Pages 61 - 62)
[Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present the draft scrutiny panel's work
programme]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or :
wowvernameron  Gonfident, Capable

nda Iterr No: 3

COUNCIL Council ScrUtinyAﬁane

Minutes - 13 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

ClIr Alan Bolshaw

CllIr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Clir Payal Bedi-Chadha

Clir Paula Brookfield (Chair)

ClIr Dr Michael Hardacre

Clir Udey Singh

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal

CllIr Peter O'Neill

Clir Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Claire Nye (Director of Finance)

Denise Pearce (Head of Human Resources)
Peter Farrow (Head of Audit)

Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant)
Sukhvinder Mattu (Human Resources
Business Partner)

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1

Title

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Jacqueline Sweetman and
Clir lan Brookfield.

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record subject to
Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz apologies being recorded.

Matters arising

A Member of the Panel asked for an update on the progress on the strategy for
public access to the Committee Rooms on the third floor and the Council Chamber
on the fourth floor of the Civic Centre. The Scrutiny Officer stated he understood

Page 3

Minutes



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

work was still taking place on an Access Strategy and expected Officers to be in
touch in due course.

5 Work Programme
The Chair stated that she saw ownership of the Work Programme as being with the
Panel with oversight by Scrutiny Board. It was a live document and she wanted
Panel Members to contribute to the Work Programme moving forward.

A Member of the Panel commented that the Civic Hall was currently on the Strategic
Risk Register. One of the risks in relation to the Civic Hall was in relation to finance.
There was nothing currently listed on the risk register about the lack of grants or
capital receipts to help fund the project. He asked how the situation regarding the
grants and capital receipts would be monitored in the future, so it did not affect the
revenue budget. The Chair said a new project manager was being appointed for the
Civic Hall. She stated a report could be written on all of the assumptions with
regards to the disposal of Council’s assets and how they contributed to the financial
position going forward. The Director of Finance agreed a report could potentially be
brought to the Panel in September covering, Council capital receipts, the Disposal
Strategy, the assumptions in the Capital Programme and how that linked in with the
Civic Hall project. There was a new governance structure for the Civic Hall Project
and she was now a member of the Board. A new Programme Director was in place
and she suggested that they be invited to the meeting in September. There was also
going to be a Councillor group setup to oversee the major projects, which included
the management of the capital receipts. A “lessons learnt” report on the Civic Hall
project would be received by the Audit and Risk Committee in the near future, which
could also be reflected on at the Panel meeting in September. She offered to contact
the Chair of the Panel after the Audit and Risk Committee meeting had taken place
to discuss the contents of the future Scrutiny Panel report.

The Head of Audit stated that the Strategic Risk Register captured briefly an update
comment against each of the risks listed and did not capture everything surrounding
each risk. He would speak to the risk owner to see if they felt the assumptions on
grants and capital receipts funding for the Civic Hall was of significant importance to
include into the register. As it had been raised in the Panel, the risk owner may
consider its inclusion in the future.

A Member of the Panel in reference to the item on the Work Programme regarding
the future use of the Mezzanine area and the temporary Councillor accommodation
area, asked if the report could be widened to the Piazza. He saw this as an
underdeveloped area but thought on reflection it was potentially an item for the
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel. The Chair suggested the future use of the
Mezzanine area and temporary Councillor accommodation item could be a briefing
note, rather than a formal scrutiny report.

A Member of the Panel suggested the print and design team as a potential item for
the future Work Programme of the Confident, Capable, Council Scrutiny Panel. He
considered this a very important service at the Civic Centre. Since the new
machines had been installed he wanted to see how well used the service was being
utilised by internal Council departments, arms length organisations and external
customers. A report had been received by Cabinet Resources Panel in the previous
year raising some issues and concerns and so effectively the report could be an
update on the current state of affairs and to see if the issues had been resolved. He

Page 4

Minutes



Se
[...]
l management advisors, Link Asset Services. The

Page 7

Minutes



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

estimated cost of the training was £1,500 and they would give training on treasury
management and would make it relevant to Wolverhampton Councillors. The
Finance Guide 2018-2019 had been included with the agenda and would be sent out
by the Cabinet Member for Resources to all City of Wolverhampton Councillors.

A Member of the Panel asked for Audit Committee Members to be included on the
proposed external training by Link Assets on treasury management. Several
Members of the Panel expressed the need for political party leaders to encourage
members to attend training sessions and in particular on important areas such as
finance. Finance Training could also be completed on the Council’s Intranet system
through the Learning Hub.

Resolved: That the Scrutiny Panel recommends to the Councillor Development
Advisory Group that Link Assets be asked to conduct training on treasury
management for Councillors.

Resolved: That the Scrutiny Panel endorses the Finance Guide Booklet for 2018-
2019.

Page 8

Minutes



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Confident Capable Council
WOLVERHAMPTON . Agenda Item No: 5
cCouNciIL Scrutiny Panel '

26 September 2018

Report title Treasury Management — Annual Report 2017-
2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One
2018-2019

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Louise Miles

responsibility Resources

Wards affected All

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Alison Shannon Chief Accountant
Tel 01902 554561
Email Alison.Shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been Strategic Executive Board 26 June 2018

considered by Cabinet 11 July 2018
Council 18 July 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:
1. Consider the activity undertaken throughout 2017-2018 and quarter one 
[...]
tiny of the Council’s Treasury Management strategy and policies, the Confident,
Capable Council Scrutiny Panel fulfils this role.

On 11 July 2018 Cabinet received the report ‘Treasury Management — Annual Report
2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019’. This report can be found in
Appendix A.

The Scrutiny Panel are asked to consider the activity outlined in this report.

Financial implications

The financial implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
[SH/11092018/1]

Legal implications

The legal implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
[Legal code: TS/11092018/Q]

Equalities implications

The equalities implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
Environmental implications

The environmental implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
Human resources implications

The human resources implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
Corporate landlord implications

The Corporate Landlord implications are detailed in the Cabinet report of 11 July 2018.
Schedule of background papers

Treasury Management — Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One
2018-2019, report to Cabinet, 11 July 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Iltem No: 7

CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Cabinet
11 July 2018

Report title

Decision designation

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan

Wards affected
Accountable Director
Originating service
Accountable employee

Report to be/has been
considered by

Treasury Management — Annual Report 2017-
2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One
2018-2019

RED

Councillor Louise Miles
Resources

Yes

Yes

All Wards

Claire Nye, Director of Finance
Strategic Finance

Alison Shannon Chief Accountant

Tel 01902 554561

Email Alison.Shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Strategic Executive Board 26 June 2018
Council 18 July 2018
[...]
 Asset Services as treasury management advisors
throughout 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 to date. Link provides market data and intelligence
on which the Council can make decisions regarding all aspects of treasury management
activities and, in particular, managing the risks associated with investing surplus cash.

The strategy and outturn for 2017-2018

The strategy for 2017-2018 was to maintain cash balances at a reduced level, therefore
keeping to a minimum the credit risk incurred by holding investments and to avoid the
higher costs of external borrowing compared to interest foregone on cash balances,
thereby generating revenue savings.

During 2017-2018, the Council followed the recommendations as set out in the Treasury
Management Strategy 2017-2018. This included the authorised borrowing limit set at
£1,024.1 million, the Treasury Management Strategy, the Annual Investment Strategy,
the Prudential Indicators and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement.

The Treasury Management outturn for 2017-2018 compared to budget is shown in Table
1.

Table 1 — Treasury management budget and outturn 2017-2018

Variance at
Quarter three
£000

Approved
Budget
£000 £000 £000

Outturn Variance

General Fund 16,137 14,517 (1,620)
Housing Revenue Account 10,975 10,244 731

Total 27,112 24,761 (2,351)

(821)
677

(1,498)

PRggello



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Overall there was an underspend of £1.6 million for the General Fund for 2017-2018 and
an underspend of £731,000 for the HRA. The underspends are mainly due to a reduced

borrowing need in year because of re-phasing in the capital programme and changes in

interest rates.

In order to ensure that the revenue implications of the capital programme do not impact
adversely on the revenue budget, a Treasury Management Equalisation Reserve was
established during 2015-2016. This specific reserve can be called on as and when
required to support the revenue costs associated
[...]
update on treasury management activities undertaken in line with
the approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2017-2018 and 2018-2019.

Financial implications

The financial implications are discussed in the body of this report.
[SH/21062018/0]
Legal implications

The Council’s Treasury Management activity must be carried out in accordance with the
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. In addition the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 sets out requirements for local authorities in respect of capital controls,
borrowing and credit arrangements. The Council is also required to comply with the Local
Authority (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008.

Treasury Management relates to the management of the Council’s cash flow, borrowing
and cash investments. This involves seeking the best rates of interest for borrowing,
earning interest on investments, whilst managing risk in making financial decisions and
adopting proper accounting practice.

The area is heavily regulated. The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 regulates
the operation of the Housing Revenue Account. The ‘CIPFA Code of Practice for
Treasury Management in the Public Services’, contains Treasury Management indicators
and advice on Treasury Management Strategy. Investment strategy is regulated by
‘DCLG Guidance on Local Government Investments’ issued initially in 2004 and reissued
in 2010 and 2018. Part 2 of this Guidance is statutory guidance.

[RB/22062018/F]

Equalities implications

There are no equality implications arising from this report.
Environmental implications

There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

Page 237



11.0

12.0

121

13.0

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

14.0

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Human resources implications

There are no human resources implications arising from this report.

Corporate landlord implications

There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this repor
[...]
k of Canada Canada (AAA) 10,000 6 mths
Toronto Dominion Bank Canada (AAA) 10,000 6 mths
United Overseas Bank Ltd Singapore (AAA) 10,000 6 mths
Westpac Banking Corporation Australia (AAA) 10,000 6 mths

Nationalised Banks
Royal Bank of Scotland Group pic

National Westminster Bank plc UK (AA) 10,000 3 mths
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc UK (AA) 10,000 3 mths
Money Market Funds Fund Rating

Invesco STIC Account Fitch AAAmmf 20,000 | Instant Access
Standard Life Investments Sterling Liquidity Fund Fitch AAAmmf 20,000 | Instant Access
Federated Short-Term Sterling Prime Fund Fitch AAAmmf 20,000 | Instant Access
Black Rock Sterling Liguidity Fund Moody's Aaa-mf 20,000 | Instant Access
Scottish Widows Sterling Liquidity Fund Moody's Aaa-mf 20,000 | Instant Access

Non-rated Institutions

County Councils, London Boroughs, Metropolitan Districts and Unitary Authorities - limits £6m and 12 months.
Shire District Councils, Fire and Civil Defence Authorities, Passenger Transport Authorities and Police
Authorities - limits £3m and 12 months.

Page 331



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



CITY oF

Briefing Note T T

Title: Visitors to the Civic Centre

Prepared by: Andy Moran, Director of Commercial Services Date: 26 September 2018

Intended audience: Internal [] Partner organisation [l Public Confidential [

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This briefing note is an update on the management of visitors to the Civic Centre.

2.0 Overview

2.1 The completion of the Futurespace project introduced a new layout to the Civic Centre
where, during normal working hours, public access is limited to the ground floor. In
conjunction with this a new safety and security strategy has been implemented. A part of
this is how visitors are welcomed, registered and managed whilst at the Civic Centre.

2.2  Since the new strategy has been in place inevitably a number of issues have been
encountered and the processes have been adapted to respond to these. These are outlined
as follows.

3.0 Signing i
[...]
predetermined

Bespoke invitation

il VIP arrives
email is sent by _
Customer Services at Business
isi i Reception
to visitor via

ProxyClick with
meeting details

Visitors will be
issued with an ID
badge which can
be inserted into a
location. Gold visitor
lanyard

Page 6 of 6

a-C

VIP can sign in
using the QR code
provided in the invite
or be issued with a

pre-prepared |D
badge dependant on
requirements
provided

Visitors may be

required to have

a photo taken as
agreed by
Business
Managers



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF

Briefing Note e

Title: Local election — candidate expenses

Prepared by: Laura Noonan, Project Manager — Electoral Services Date: 12 September 2018

Intended audience: Internal Partner organisation [ EUb“C Confidential U]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To explain the process of completing and returning candidate expenses. This was on the on
request from some members that there was some confusion around the return of candidate
expenses process in the 2018 local election.

2.0 Background

2.1 Electoral Services collect candidate’s expenses on behalf of the Proper Officer of the
council. The legislation requires the Proper Officer to retain a copy of every spending return
and declaration for a two-year period for the purpose of making them available for public
inspection. Anyone can request copies of the returns too for a payment of 20p per side. The
candidates home address will be removed during any inspection or copy of the documents.
The Electoral Commission may also request to see a copy of the returns to ensure that
expenses are within spending limits.

2.2  The legislation stipulates that this is the only requirement for the Proper Officer, therefore
Electoral Services are unable to offer any other guidance or support around completing
elections expenses but will proactively send reminders to candidates and election agents to
remind them of the deadline for return.

2.3 They key points about election expenses are:

e You will be informed of your spending limit after the notice of election when you are
officially a candidate. There is a base limit plus an additional set amount per elector.

e Responsibility of election agent to prepare and submit an election spending return to

Electoral Services

The spending return must be returned within 35 days of the result being declared

You must provide copies of invoices or receipts for any payments of £20 or over

The candidate and election agent will need to sign a declaration of truth

Even if you don’t spend any money, you must still submit a report

3.0 Proposal

3.1 For members/election agents to contact their political parties to see if there is any further
advice or support available to help complete these.

Version [1] Page 45 Page 1 of 2



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.2 To refer candidates and elections agents to the candidate and agent guidance on the
Electoral Commission website (particularly part 3 — spending and donations and part 6 —
after the declaration of results: https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/candidate-or-
agent/local-elections-in-england

Page 46
Version [1] Page 2 of 2


https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/candidate-or-agent/local-elections-in-england
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/candidate-or-agent/local-elections-in-england

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF

Briefing Note VASEEIANPTON

Title: Statutory Polling Place Review

Prepared by: Laura Noonan, Project Manager — Electoral Services Date: 12 September 2018
Intended audience: Internal [1  Partner organisation [ Ub“C Confidential [
1.0 Purpose

1.1 This briefing note provides an overview of the statutory polling place review that must take
place between October 2018 and January 2020.

2.0 Background

2.1 Principal authorities are required to divide every constituency within their area into polling
districts for the purposes of UK Parliamentary elections and to designate a polling pl
[...]
lation of new

machines

Future Topics

e Future Spaces — update - capital funding of future projects and the management
and disposal of council owned buildings and assets. The findings of the lessons
learnt report on the Civic Halls

e Training session on Treasury Management

e Civic Centre Update

Page 62



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (13.6.18)
	5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019
	Appendix A
	Insert from: "Treasury Management Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019 (002).pdf"
	7 Treasury Management – Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One 2018-2019



	6 Visitors to the Civic Centre - briefing paper
	7 Local election - candidate expenses - briefing paper
	8 Statutory polling place review - briefing paper
	Appendix 1 Polling station review- timeline on a page

	9 Voter registration and democratic engagement update - briefing paper
	10 Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme - 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Employees
Chris East Head of Service - Facilities
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Martyn Sargeant Head of Public Service Reform
Lisa Taylor Head of Service Improvement
Laura Noonan Project Manager
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Cllr Udey Singh

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

3 Minutes of previous meeting (13.6.18)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
7. Smart Working

The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that Human Resources had confirmed that 
there is a leavers notification procedure which is completed by the line managers to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

ensure that the relevant services are notified (ICT, Payroll, Agresso Business 
Support Unit) when an employee leaves. This process is currently being reviewed to 
ensure that it is effective and efficient and the  panel members comments will be 
incorporated into this review.

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2018-2019
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, presented the Treasury Management Annual 
report to the panel. The Chief Accountant gave an update on previous report that 
was presented to Cabinet in July 2018. The Chief Accountant gave an overview of 
the main points of the report.

The Chief Accountant advised the panel that revised code of practice aimed at 
supporting effective scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management strategy and 
policies was recently published by CIPFA. The team is currently working through the 
revised guidance. 

The Chief Accountant commented that the Council is seeking advice from financial 
advisers about the possible short-term implications of Brexit on council finances, but 
the consensus is that is too difficult to predict given the level of uncertainty about the 
terms on which the UK will leave. 

The Chief Accountant agreed to provide an update when more information is 
available about the implications for long term investments.

The panel queried the sustainability of the estimates of increased levels of Council 
borrowing up 2020-21 detailed in section on prudential indicators in the main report. 
The Director of Finance explained that the figures quoted include a lot of historical 
debts and commented on the importance of checking that the income stream is 
sufficient to cover the projected borrowing costs. The main aim of the strategy is to 
minimise the borrowing demands on the Council budget.

The Director of Finance commented on the policy towards the use of Housing 
Revenue Account and advised the panel that there was an underspend of £731,000.

The Director advised the panel that the Council will look at debts will mature – they 
are profiled over many years and the aim is to minimise the level of exposure to new 
financial pressures.

The panel discussed the content of the report and whether a more user-friendly 
version could be published alongside the main report to make it more accessible. 
The Director of Finance commented that there are specific requirements detailed in 
the prudential code about how information in treasury management reports is 
presented.  

The Director of Finance commented that the issue has been discussed with 
Councillor Development Group – for example, the use of crib sheets that can help 
members of the panel to meet their responsibility to ensure effective scrutiny of the 
Council’s Treasury Management strategy and policies.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

6 Visitors to the Civic Centre - briefing paper
Lisa Taylor advised the panel that a following a review she had taken on the 
management of the customer services and would be happy to attend a future 
meeting to brief the panel on the service. 

Chris East, Head of Facilities, presented a briefing paper on behalf of Andy Moran 
which gave an update on the management of visitors to the Civic Centre and a 
response to concerns previously highlighted by the panel about the arrangements.

The Head of Facilities briefed the panel about the changes made to the  access 
arrangements to the building and measures introduced to improve security. The 
Head of Facilities outlined the signing in process when visitors enter the building and 
the arrangements for managing public meetings held in either the committee rooms 
or the Council Chamber.

The Head of Facilities stressed the importance of all employees and visitors wearing 
their ID badges at all times and he had personally challenged employees wanting to 
access the building without displaying their ID.  The Head of Facilities advised the 
panel that different colour lanyard is issued to visitors to the building – red – 
business, contractors – yellow and gold for VIP visitors.

The Head of Facilities advised the panel then when public meetings are held out of 
hours then badges can be pre-printed. The building keepers are responsible for 
monitoring the use of lanyards when people are in the building. 

The panel commented on that committee room 5 was not considered to be suitable 
for public meetings as it was too small. The Head of Facilities agreed to review the 
arrangements and report back to a future meeting of the panel.

The panel commented that difficulties caused by the security arrangements when 
arranging planning committee meetings - when it possible that 20-30 people may 
attend depending on the topic. In the past members of the public would not have 
been required to sign-in. However, following the need to sign in Cllrs are receiving a 
number of notification emails when people sign in and when they leave the building.  
There is also a concern that members of the public may attend a meeting without 
giving notice.

The panel commented that committee room 5 is not suitable for people with a 
wheelchair and these concerns had been highlighted 18 months ago, when plans for 
the new working arrangements were first proposed, and it was disappointing that 
concerns raised at the time had not been heeded. 

The Head of Facilities advised the panel that keepers can open the side door at the 
business entrance to allow easier access for people with a wheelchair for evening 
meetings in Committee Room 5.

The panel commented on separate issue of an incident where members of the 
people attending citizenship event in Mayors Parlour who were not wearing lanyards 
could not exit the building because they did not have a security card. As a result, it 
was necessary to help them to exit the building without be able to check their identity. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel commented on the concerns about the issue of lanyards to Cllrs and 
wanted them issued. The Head of Facilities agreed to discuss this issue with Member 
Support and arrange for lanyards and extra passes to be issued to all Cllrs to allow 
visitors to access toilet facilities. The Head of Facilities also agreed to clarify how 
long photos taken for ID badge were kept on file to ensure that the Council is 
complying with its legal responsibilities.

The panel expressed concern that the issue of employees not wearing ID badges 
has not been resolved and queried whether disciplinary action is taken to enforce the 
policy. The Head of Facilities advised the panel that employees are regularly 
reminded that they should always wear ID and there is the option of taking 
disciplinary action. The panel commented that they consider the process for signing 
was too complicated and does not give a good impression of Council when large 
numbers of visitors attend an event and have to go through the process. The panel 
commented on the idea promoted that Wolverhampton is open for business and 
would like a review about the balance between providing security and giving a 
professional gloss to visitors to the building.

The panel commented on the extra work placed on keeper’s service and their 
concern about how they will manage their other responsibilities – the panel queried if 
the Council had enough staff for the task. Lisa Taylor agreed to present a joint report 
with the Head of Facilities to a future meeting of the panel about plans for responding 
to concerns from Councillors about issued related to the signing in process. 

The panel requested details of the location of meeting rooms and suggested that as 
part of the induction a tour of the building should be arranged. Martyn Sargeant 
commented that this issue is part of the induction for new Councillors.

The panel discussed the need for clearer signage on the third floor to show the 
location of committee rooms.

Resolved:
1. Lisa Taylor, Head of Customer Services, and Chris East, Head of Facilities, to 

jointly present a report to a future meeting about plans for responding to 
concerns from Councillors about the signing in process and overall customer 
service experience. 

2. The Head of Facilities agreed to review the use of Committee Room 5 as 
concerns about suitability for large public meetings and limited wheelchair 
access to a future meeting of the panel.

3. The Head of Facilities agreed to discuss the issuing of lanyards and extra 
passes with Member Support.

4. The Head of Facilities also agreed to clarify how long photos taken for ID 
badge is kept on file to ensure that the Council is complying with its legal 
responsibilities.

 Local election - candidate expenses - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper to 
explain the process for completing and returning candidate expenses. 

The panel agreed to note the paper.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

8 Statutory polling place review - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper 
about the statutory polling station review.

The panel agreed to note the report.

9 Voter registration and democratic engagement update - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper on 
the range of work done in the past few years to increase the numbers of people 
registered to vote. The Project Manager commented the work done to encourage 
students to register and the changes made to make the process easier.

The Project Manager commented on work done as part be a councillor initiative, 
which is linked to activities as planned for Democracy Week. The Council is hopeful 
that there will be increase by 10% in the number of people registered for postal 
votes.

The Project Manager commented on the work done with local schools to encourage 
pupils to register and the service is happy to arrange visits to any school suggested 
by Councillors to explain the registration process.

The panel welcomed the report and also wanted to formally record their appreciation 
of the changes introduced and the excellent range of activities delivered by the 
election service in response to the recommendations from the scrutiny review.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress made to increase the number of people 

registered to vote and also to raise awareness about support available from the 
service. 

10 Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme - 2018/19
The scrutiny officer presented the draft work programme report for comment. The 
panel agreed to consider the report on print services at the meeting on 28.11.18

Resolved:
The draft work programme to be updated.


